Application Note
«Welding diodes»
Contents
22 December 2016     v1.1. 2
1. Welding diodes by JSC Proton-Electrotex
Cooperating  with  many  welding  equipment  manufacturers,  JSC  Proton-Electrotex
gained priceless experience in manufacturing welding diodes which have optimal  reliability
features and excellent electric parameters. In this Application note we cover general questions

Because of  the fact  that  welding diodes are produced in  the housings without  ribs
DS = Da.
Part numbering guide:
1 – Design version;
2 – Average forward current;
3 – Voltage code;
4 – Climatic version according to GOST15150.
2.1 Power loss and maximum case temperature characteristics.
According to  the standards for  power  semiconductors we present  characteristics of
forward power losses PT for frequency 50 Hz. Figures 7 and  8 show forward power losses PFAV
as a function of the average forward current IFAV for typical sine and square current wave form.
The curves are calculated based on characteristics of  the maximum forward voltage drop,
VFM(IF), at TJmax, without considering any reverse recovery losses. The curves are valid only for
50-60 Hz operation.
Figure 7. Forward power losses vs. average forward current, sine waveform with f=50 Hz.
22 December 2016     v1.1. 10
Figure 8. Forward power losses vs. average forward current, square waveform with f=50 Hz.
Figures 9 and 10 describe the maximal permissible case temperature  TC against the
average forward current IFAV, for typical sine and square current wave form (for inductive load).
The curves are calculated based on the thermal resistance for the double side cooling, for the
specified current waveforms and at the maximum junction temperature Tjmax.
Figure 9. Maximum case temperature vs. average forward current, sine waveform with f=50 Hz.
22 December 2016     v1.1. 11
Figure 10. Maximum case temperature vs average forward current, square waveform with f=50 Hz.
2.2 Welding diodes turn-off characteristics.
In industrial machinery the welding diodes are used without any RC-circuits usually, it
leads  to  excess  voltage  spikes generation at  recovery  process.  Diodes  produced by JSC
Proton-Electrotex are designed to have a soft turn-off that does not generate voltage spikes in
excess voltage class that allows their application without any protection.
Figure 11. The typical turn-off wave form
22 December 2016     v1.1. 12
3. Welding diode installation.
The mechanical design of the rectifier is crucial for its performance. An inhomogeneous
press distribution is one of the most common reason of diode failure in welding application.
Taking  into  account  that  the  case  thickness  of  the  welding  diode  is  not  great,  the press
distribution during clamping with heat sinks should be considered as very significant.
3.1 Cooling.
Due to the need of high power density encountered in welding application, the water
cooling is the only method used in practice. The cooling should be homogeneous over the
whole diode contact surface.   A single water channel through the center may not be sufficient
for  heavy-duty  equipment  and  could  lead  to  overheating  of  the  diode  external  surface.
Application of the cooling system with more complicated paths of water channels which would
generate turbulence is advisable rather than using of simple straight paths.
3.2 Clamping and surface treatment.
In order to ensure qualified contact it is not worth using electroconductive paste if the